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Poverty is not uniform. People living in deep poverty may have different circumstances and needs than
the working poor, and SF-HSA may need different strategies for different groups. The accompanying
tables and charts segment San Francisco’s low-income populations into four groups:

1. Deep poverty – 0 - 49% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL);
2. 50 – 99% of FPL;
3. 100-129% FPL (eligibility ceiling for SNAP); and
4. 130 – 199% FPL (loosely, the working poor).

This analysis uses 2011 data from the 5-Year American Community Survey (ACS) data from the Census
Bureau. The Census Bureau administers the ACS on a yearly basis, collecting information on a wide
range of variables, including demographics and socioeconomic characteristics. The five-year ACS
incorporates annual surveys from 2007 to 2011 to create a larger, more reliable sample size, useful for
identifying broad, emerging patterns in population.

The table below details the thresholds for different levels of poverty. Single adults are distinguished
from families as the two have different FPL thresholds, are eligible for different benefits, and require
different outreach strategies. Authors such as Peter Edelman have suggested 200% of FPL as a level of
“basic adequacy,” the amount of income necessary to allow for a decent life.i A family of three living at
200% of FPL in a city as expensive as San Francisco, even with rent control, is bound to be highly
stressed.

FPL Translations, 2011

FPL
Single
Adult

Family
of 3

50% $5,445 $9,265

100% $10,890 $18,530

130% $14,157 $24,089

200% $21,780 $37,060

Source:
http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty/11poverty.shtml
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Please note that the ACS information on income does not include non-cash benefits like SNAP, child care
subsidies, or housing vouchers that can be crucial in raising a family’s standard of living. It uses a single
framework, the Federal Poverty Level. Also, some groups are known to be underrepresented in the
census, including homeless persons and low-income immigrants. The charts below place the poverty
thresholds within the context of public cash assistance, illustrating that General Assistance does not
raise a single adult above the 50% FPL threshold, and that SSI is just at 100% FPL. A full-time, minimum
wage job based on the San Francisco rate of $10.74, however, lifts a single adult just above 200% of the
federal poverty level.

For families, the challenge is more steep. The cash assistance that is available is not enough to raise
them above the 100% level of poverty, and even a job at San Francisco’s minimum wage leaves a single-
parent family of three far below a level of basic adequacy.
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Select Findings

The charts and tables that follow are divided into two sets. The first groups different segments of low-
income persons exclusively of each other. Persons in the 0 – 49% FPL segment, for example, are
excluded from the 50 – 99% segment. Keeping the segments separate is helpful for understanding
differences between the groups.

In the second set of charts and tables, the groups are cumulative. Persons in the 0 – 49% and 50-99%
range are included in the <100% FPL group, and each group is rolled up into the next. These cumulative
groupings are helpful for understanding the scale and reach of poverty.

Over 218,000 persons in San Francisco (28% of the total population) are living below 200% of the
Federal Poverty Level (see Table 1-C). The smallest group of low-income persons is the deeply poor, and
each group upward is successively larger, with the biggest group of low-income persons being the
working poor (Chart 1-C; Table 1-S).

Some other findings from the tables:

Ethnicity

 Asian Pacific Islanders are the single largest group of low-income persons, by far. In every
segment but one, the deeply poor, they are the largest group, and among the deeply poor, they
are a close second (see Table 3–S). In every segment of poverty, Asian Pacific Islanders comprise
large proportions of children, adults, and seniors (see Tables 7-S, 10-S, 13-S, and 16-S). This is
consistent with their proportion in the broader population (see Table 3-C.)

 African Americans are not a large proportion of the poor, but in comparison with their overall
population are overrepresented (Table 3-C). In contrast to other racial and ethnic groups,
African Americans have more persons living in deep poverty than are working poor (3-S).

 Latinos are slightly more likely to be poor, but are most overrepresented amongst the working
poor (Table 4-C & 3-S).

 Whites are less likely to be poor, but are the single largest group of deeply poor persons. They
are less likely than other groups to be among the working poor (Table 3-C). If whites are
working they are more likely to make an adequate amount of money, but a sizable subgroup is
exposed to those factors that lead to deep poverty.

Families

 Thirty two percent of all San Francisco’s children live below 200% FPL (Table 6-C). About 6,500
children are living in destitution, below the 50% FPL threshold (Table 5-C).

 The ad hoc table below illustrates that while the largest group of low-income households with
children are in the segment of the working poor, they are large substantial proportion of each
group.
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Own Child Present in Household Among Low-Income Adults, by
Federal Poverty Level (2011)

Age Group
Child Present

Total
# %

50% FPL 4,647 13.3% 34,891

100% FPL 11,344 17.8% 63,604

130% FPL 17399 20.5% 84834

200% FPL 32,796 24.5% 133,861

Total 66,186 20.9% 317,190

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS

Gender

 In every segment, women are slightly more likely to be poor, and the difference is most
pronounced amongst the deeply poor (see Table 2-S). Most deeply poor women are living alone
or apart from any other family members - 61%. A large subgroup is attending school and living
off-campus - 46%.

Seniors

 Persons age 60 and over are more likely to be poor. Though they form just 19% of the city’s
total population, the proportion of the city’s older population that is poor is 34%. They are less
likely to be among the destitute, presumably because of access to SSI and Social Security, but
are overrepresented in every other low-income group (Table 5-S and 5-C).

 Older women are much more likely than older men to be low-income, forming the largest
proportion of seniors in every segment of poverty (see Tables 8-S, 11-S, 14-S, and 17-S).

Working Age Adults (18-59)

 Twenty five percent of the city’s working age adults live under 200% FPL (Table 6-C).
 Working age adults are much more likely to be among the deeply poor, forming 75% of that

group (Table 5-C).
 The largest group of low-income working age adults are white (36%), followed by Asian Pacific

Islanders (29%), although overall whites are less represented amongst the working poor (Tables
9-S, 12-S, 15-S, and 3-S).

i Edelman, Peter, So Rich, So Poor: Why It’s So Hard to End Poverty in America (New York: the New Press, 2013).



Demographics of Population Below 200% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Segmented Groups, 2011

Table 1-S

Poverty Level # in Poverty

% of Total

SF

Population Translation for Bar Chart
0-49% FPL 46,512 6% 47129
50-99% FPL 48,391 6% 1,879
100-129% FPL 39,234 5% -9,157
130-199% FPL 84,706 11%

Table 2-S
Total

# % # % #
0-49% FPL 21,961 47% 24,551 53% 46,512
50-99% FPL 22,353 46% 26,038 54% 48,391
100-129% FPL 19,004 48% 20,230 52% 39,234
130-199% FPL 41,090 49% 43,616 51% 84,706

Table 3-S

# % # % # % # %
White 15,314 33% 13,797 29% 10,830 28% 22,548 27%
Latino 7,991 17% 8,518 18% 7,986 20% 20,131 24%
API 13,823 30% 18,617 38% 15,803 40% 34,020 40%
African-American 6,629 14% 5,979 12% 3,027 8% 6,239 7%
Other 2,407 5% 1,227 3% 1,542 4% 1,598 2%
Native American 348 1% 253 1% 46 0.1% 170 0.2%
Total 46,512 100% 48,391 100% 39,234 100% 84,706 100%

Table 4-S <= 50% FPL <= 100% FPL<= 130% FPL
Total

Population*
# % # % # % # % #

White 15,314 5% 13,797 4% 10,830 3% 22,548 7% 328,775
API 13,823 5% 18,617 7% 15,803 6% 34,020 13% 267,222
Latino 7,991 7% 8,518 7% 7,986 7% 20,131 17% 116,605
African-American 6,629 15% 5,979 13% 3,027 7% 6,239 14% 44,994
Other 2,407 9% 1,227 5% 1,542 6% 1,598 6% 26,344
Native American 348 19% 253 14% 46 3% 170 9% 1,824

Table 5-S

# % # % # % # %
Children 6,465 14% 6,725 14% 5,270 13% 15,095 18%
Adults 34,891 75% 28,713 59% 21,230 54% 49,027 58%
Seniors 5,156 11% 12,953 27% 12,734 32% 20,584 24%
Total 46,512 100% 48,391 100% 39,234 100% 84,706 100%

130-199% FPL

130-199% FPL

130-199% FPL

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)

Notes:

Total SF Population: 794,639

Total SF Population of Which Poverty was

Determined (used for % of total estimate):

785,764

Age groups:

Children: 0-17

Adults: 18-59

Seniors: 60+

FemaleMale

100-129% FPL50-99% FPL0-49% FPL

Sex

(Horizontal Percents)

*Using total population of which poverty was determined.The Census Bureau determines poverty status for all persons except:

-Institutionalized persons

-Persons in military group quarters

-Persons in college dormitories

-Unrelated individuals under 15 years old

These groups are also excluded from the denominator when calculating poverty rates.
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Demographics of Population 0-49% of Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Segmented Groups, 2011

Table 6-S
ChildrenAdults Seniors

# % # % # %
White 699 11% 12,709 36% 1,906 37%
API 1,593 25% 10,005 29% 2,225 43%
Latino 1,705 26% 5,703 16% 583 11%
African American 1,808 28% 4,455 13% 366 7%
Other 613 9% 1,746 5% 48 1%
Native American 47 1% 273 1% 28 1%
Total 6,465 100% 34,891 100% 5,156 100%

Table 7-S
Total ChildrenAdults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 699 5% 12,709 83% 1,906 12% 15,314
API 1,593 12% 10,005 72% 2,225 16% 13,823
Latino 1,705 21% 5,703 71% 583 7% 7,991
African American 1,808 27% 4,455 67% 366 6% 6,629
Other 613 25% 1,746 73% 48 2% 2,407
Native American 47 14% 273 78% 28 8% 348

Table 8-S

# % # % # %
Male 2,854 44% 17,162 49% 1,945 38%
Female 3,611 56% 17,729 51% 3,211 62%
Total 6,465 100% 34,891 100% 5,156 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population 50-99% of Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Segmented Groups, 2011

Table 9-S
Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # %
White 282 4% 10,062 35% 3,453 27%
API 3,088 46% 8,886 31% 6,643 51%
Latino 2,030 30% 5,323 19% 1,165 9%
African American 1,008 15% 3,421 12% 1,550 12%
Other 295 4% 809 3% 123 1%
Native American 22 0.3% 212 1% 19 0.1%
Total 6,725 100% 28,713 100% 12,953 100%

Table 10-S
Total

# % # % # % #
White 282 2% 10,062 73% 3,453 25% 13,797
API 3,088 17% 8,886 48% 6,643 36% 18,617
Latino 2,030 24% 5,323 62% 1,165 14% 8,518
African American 1,008 17% 3,421 57% 1,550 26% 5,979
Other 295 24% 809 66% 123 10% 1,227
Native American 22 9% 212 84% 19 8% 253

Table 11-S

# % # % # %
Male 3,242 48% 14,694 51% 4,417 34%
Female 3,483 52% 14,019 49% 8,536 66%
Total 6,725 100% 28,713 100% 12,953 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population 100-129% of Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Segmented Groups, 2011

Table 12-S
Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # %
White 249 5% 6,416 30% 4,165 33%
API 2,120 40% 7,195 34% 6,488 51%
Latino 1,922 36% 5,108 24% 956 8%
African American 602 11% 1,552 7% 873 7%
Other 377 7% 913 4% 252 2%
Native American 0 0.0% 46 0.2% 0 0.0%
Total 5,270 100% 21,230 100% 12,734 100%

Table 13-S
Total Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 249 2% 6,416 59% 4,165 38% 10,830
API 2,120 13% 7,195 46% 6,488 41% 15,803
Latino 1,922 24% 5,108 64% 956 12% 7,986
African American 602 20% 1,552 51% 873 29% 3,027
Other 377 24% 913 59% 252 16% 1,542
Native American 0 0.0% 46 100% 0 0.0% 46

Table 14-S

# % # % # %
Male 2,490 47% 10,929 51% 5,585 44%
Female 2,780 53% 10,301 49% 7,149 56%
Total 5,270 100% 21,230 100% 12,734 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population 130-199% of Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Segmented Groups, 2011

Table 15-S
Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # %
White 1,425 9% 14,183 29% 6,940 34%
API 6,145 41% 17,856 36% 10,019 49%
Latino 5,733 38% 12,606 26% 1,792 9%
African American 1,409 9% 3,207 7% 1,623 8%
Other 363 2% 1,071 2% 164 1%
Native American 20 0.1% 104 0.2% 46 0.2%
Total 15,095 100% 49,027 100% 20,584 100%

Table 16-S
Total

# % # % # % #
White 1,425 6% 14,183 63% 6,940 31% 22,548
API 6,145 18% 17,856 52% 10,019 29% 34,020
Latino 5,733 28% 12,606 63% 1,792 9% 20,131
African American 1,409 23% 3,207 51% 1,623 26% 6,239
Other 363 23% 1,071 67% 164 10% 1,598
Native American 20 12% 104 61% 46 27% 170

Table 17-S

# % # % # %
Male 7,663 51% 24,359 50% 9,068 44%
Female 7,432 49% 24,668 50% 11,516 56%
Total 15,095 100% 49,027 100% 20,584 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population Below 200% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Cumulative Groups, 2011

Table 1-C

Poverty Level # in Poverty
% of Total SF

Population
<50% FPL 46,512 6%
<100% FPL 94,903 12%
<130% FPL 134,137 17%
<200% FPL 218,843 28%

Table 2-C
Total

# % # % #
<50% FPL 21,961 47% 24,551 53% 46,512
<100% FPL 44,314 47% 50,589 53% 94,903
<130% FPL 63,318 47% 70,819 53% 134,137
<200% FPL 104,408 48% 114,435 52% 218,843

Table 3-C

# % # % # % # % # %
White 15,314 33% 29,111 31% 39,941 30% 62,489 29% 328,775 42%
API 13,823 30% 32,440 34% 48,243 36% 82,263 38% 267,222 34%
Latino 7,991 17% 16,509 17% 24,495 18% 44,626 20% 116,605 15%
African American 6,629 14% 12,608 13% 15,635 12% 21,874 10% 44,994 6%
Other 2,407 5% 3,634 4% 5,176 4% 6,774 3% 26,344 3%
Native American 348 1% 601 1% 647 0.5% 817 0.4% 1,824 0.2%
Total 46,512 100% 94,903 100% 134,137 100% 218,843 100% 785,764 100%

Table 4-C 200% FPL <50% FPL <100% FPL <130% FPL
Total

Population* 130% FPL
# % # % # % # % # 100% FPL

API 13,823 5% 32,440 12% 48,243 18% 62,489 23% 267,222 50% FPL
White 15,314 5% 29,111 9% 39,941 12% 82,263 25% 328,775
Latino 7,991 7% 16,509 14% 24,495 21% 44,626 38% 116,605 50% FPL
African American 6,629 15% 12,608 28% 15,635 35% 21,874 49% 44,994 100% FPL
Other 2,407 9% 3,634 14% 5,176 20% 6,774 26% 26,344 130% FPL
Native American 348 19% 601 33% 647 35% 817 45% 1,824 200% FPL

Table 5-C

# % # % # % # % # %
Children 6,465 14% 13,190 14% 18,460 14% 33,555 15% 105,962 13%
Adults 34,891 75% 63,604 67% 84,834 63% 133,861 61% 528,694 67%
Seniors 5,156 11% 18,109 19% 30,843 23% 51,427 23% 151,108 19%
Total 46,512 100% 94,903 100% 134,137 100% 218,843 100% 785,764 100%

Table 6-C
Total

Population*
# % # % # % # % #

Children 6,465 6% 13,190 12% 18,460 17% 33,555 32% 105,962
Adults 34,891 7% 63,604 12% 84,834 16% 133,861 25% 528,694
Seniors 5,156 3% 18,109 12% 30,843 20% 51,427 34% 151,108

<200% FPL

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)

Notes:

Total SF Population: 794,639

Total SF Population of Which Poverty was

Determined (used for % of total estimate):

785,764

Age groups:

Children: 0-17

Adults: 18-59

Seniors: 60+

<130% FPL

FemaleMaleSex

(Horizontal Percents)

*Using total population of which poverty was determined.The Census Bureau determines poverty status for all persons except:

-Institutionalized persons

-Persons in military group quarters

-Persons in college dormitories

-Unrelated individuals under 15 years old

These groups are also excluded from the denominator when calculating poverty rates.
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Demographics of Population Below 50% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Cumulative Groups, 2011
Table 7-C

Children Adults Seniors
# % # % # %

White 699 11% 12,709 36% 1,906 37%
API 1,593 25% 10,005 29% 2,225 43%
Latino 1,705 26% 5,703 16% 583 11%
African American 1,808 28% 4,455 13% 366 7%
Other 613 9% 1,746 5% 48 1%
Native American 47 1% 273 1% 28 1%
Total 6,465 100% 34,891 100% 5,156 100%

Table 8-C
Total Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 699 5% 12,709 83% 1,906 12% 15,314
API 1,593 12% 10,005 72% 2,225 16% 13,823
Latino 1,705 21% 5,703 71% 583 7% 7,991
African American 1,808 27% 4,455 67% 366 6% 6,629
Other 613 25% 1,746 73% 48 2% 2,407
Native American 47 14% 273 78% 28 8% 348

Table 9-C

# % # % # %
Male 2,854 44% 17,162 49% 1,945 38%
Female 3,611 56% 17,729 51% 3,211 62%
Total 6,465 100% 34,891 100% 5,156 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population Below 100% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Cumulative Groups, 2011
Table 10-C

Children Adults Seniors
# % # % # %

White 981 7% 22,771 36% 5,359 30%
API 4,681 35% 18,891 30% 8,868 49%
Latino 3,735 28% 11,026 17% 1,748 10%
African American 2,816 21% 7,876 12% 1,916 11%
Other 908 7% 2,555 4% 171 1%
Native American 69 1% 485 1% 47 0.3%
Total 13,190 100% 63,604 100% 18,109 100%

Table 11-C
Total Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 981 3% 22,771 78% 5,359 18% 29,111
API 4,681 14% 18,891 58% 8,868 27% 32,440
Latino 3,735 23% 11,026 67% 1,748 11% 16,509
African American 2,816 22% 7,876 62% 1,916 15% 12,608
Other 908 25% 2,555 70% 171 5% 3,634
Native American 69 11% 485 81% 47 8% 601

Table 12-C

# % # % # %
Male 6,096 46% 31,856 50% 6,362 35%
Female 7,094 54% 31,748 50% 11,747 65%
Total 13,190 100% 63,604 100% 18,109 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population Below 130% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Cumulative Groups, 2011
Table 13-C

Children Adults Seniors
# % # % # %

White 1,230 7% 29,187 34% 9,524 31%
API 6,801 37% 26,086 31% 15,356 50%
Latino 5,657 31% 16,134 19% 2,704 9%
African American 3,418 19% 9,428 11% 2,789 9%
Other 1,285 7% 3,468 4% 423 1%
Native American 69 0.4% 531 1% 47 0.2%
Total 18,460 100% 84,834 100% 30,843 100%

Table 14-C
Total Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 1,230 3% 29,187 73% 9,524 24% 39,941
API 6,801 14% 26,086 54% 15,356 32% 48,243
Latino 5,657 23% 16,134 66% 2,704 11% 24,495
African American 3,418 22% 9,428 60% 2,789 18% 15,635
Other 1,285 25% 3,468 67% 423 8% 5,176
Native American 69 11% 531 82% 47 7% 647

Table 15-C

# % # % # %
Male 8,586 47% 42,785 50% 11,947 39%
Female 9,874 53% 42,049 50% 18,896 61%
Total 18,460 100% 84,834 100% 30,843 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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Demographics of Population Below 200% Federal Poverty Level in San Francisco by Cumulative Groups, 2011
Table 16-C

Children Adults Seniors
# % # % # %

White 2,655 8% 43,370 32% 16,464 32%
API 12,946 39% 43,942 33% 25,375 49%
Latino 11,390 34% 28,740 21% 4,496 9%
African American 4,827 14% 12,635 9% 4,412 9%
Other 1,648 5% 4,539 3% 587 1%
Native American 89 0.3% 635 0% 93 0.2%
Total 33,555 100% 133,861 100% 51,427 100%

Table 17-C
Total Children Adults Seniors

# % # % # % #
White 2,655 4% 43,370 69% 16,464 26% 62,489
API 12,946 16% 43,942 53% 25,375 31% 82,263
Latino 11,390 26% 28,740 64% 4,496 10% 44,626
African American 4,827 22% 12,635 58% 4,412 20% 21,874
Other 1,648 24% 4,539 67% 587 9% 6,774
Native American 89 11% 635 78% 93 11% 817

Table 18-C

# % # % # %
Male 16,249 48% 67,144 50% 21,015 41%
Female 17,306 52% 66,717 50% 30,412 59%
Total 33,555 100% 133,861 100% 51,427 100%

Source: 2011 5-Year ACS (IPUMS Sample)
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